

# 16-2750(L)

(consolidated with 16-2752)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

SPENCER MEYER, Individually and on behalf of those similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,*

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant*

TRAVIS KALANICK,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

ERGO,  
*Third-Party Defendant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 15-cv-9796, Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus  
Evan M. Tager  
Archis A. Parasharami  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER UNDERMINES RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLES OF ONLINE CONTRACT FORMATION. ....	5
A. The mobile sign-up process at issue creates an enforceable online contract. ....	5
B. The district court’s opinion cannot be squared with ordinary contract-formation principles. ....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSIBLY CREATED A HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	19
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	7
<i>Al-Thani v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 WL 55442 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2009).....	17
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	18
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bassett v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	13
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 832 (1999) .....	5
<i>Blau v. AT &amp; T Mobility</i> , 2012 WL 10546 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2012).....	13
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	18
<i>Carbajal v. H&amp;R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	6
<i>Carson v. LendingTree LLC</i> , 456 F. App'x 234 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Comolli v. Huntington Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1464598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2016) .....	17
<i>Crawford v. Beachbody, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6606563 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2014) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Cullinane v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3751652 (D. Mass. July 11, 2016) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	4, 18
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	4, 18, 20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	17
<i>Express Indus. &amp; Terminal Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1050 (N.Y. 1999) .....	5
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 2593853 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2016) .....	8
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	19
<i>Hancock v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 13
<i>Harrington v. Atl. Sounding Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes &amp; Noble, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	18
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	5, 11
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	18
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	17
<i>Salameno v. Gogo, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4005783 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2016).....	11
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U. S. 506 (1974).....	17
<i>Schwartz v. Comcast</i> , 256 F. App'x 515 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	18
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Starke v. Gilt Groupe, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1652225 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014).....	10
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , -- F. 3d --, 2016 WL 6072192 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2016).....	10, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Tabari</i> , 610 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	18
<i>Zaltz v. JDATE</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8, 10
 <b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	17, 20
Federal Arbitration Act .....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Ian R. Macneil <i>et al.</i> , Federal Arbitration Law (1995).....	20
<i>Apple ID Support</i> , Apple, <a href="https://support.apple.com/apple-id">https://support.apple.com/apple-id</a> (last visited Oct. 28, 2016).....	14
<i>Apps</i> , Google, <a href="https://play.google.com/store/apps?hl=en">https://play.google.com/store/apps?hl=en</a> (last visited Oct. 28, 2016) .....	14
Brad Molen, <i>Samsung Galaxy S5 Review: A Solid Improvement, but Don't Rush to Upgrade</i> , Engadget (Apr. 11, 2014), <a href="https://www.engadget.com/2014/04/11/samsung-galaxy-s5-review/">https://www.engadget.com/2014/04/11/samsung-galaxy-s5-review/</a> .....	15
David Pierce, <i>Samsung Galaxy S5 Review</i> , The Verge (Apr. 14, 2014, 11:01 AM), <a href="http://www.theverge.com/2014/4/14/5608222/samsung-galaxy-s5-review">http://www.theverge.com/2014/4/14/5608222/samsung-galaxy-s5-review</a> . .....	15
Jennifer Maloney, <i>The Rise of Phone Reading</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 14, 2015 .....	16
<i>Judge Declines to Enforce Uber's Terms of Service—Meyer v. Kalanick</i> , Technology & Marketing Law Blog (Aug. 3, 2016), <a href="http://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2016/08/judge-declines-to-enforce-ubers-terms-of-service-meyer-v-kalanick.htm">http://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2016/08/judge-declines-to-enforce-ubers-terms-of-service-meyer-v-kalanick.htm</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Looking Forward: Keeping Up With Consumers in 2015 and Beyond</i> , Webgains, <a href="http://www.webgains.com/public/looking-forward-keeping-up-with-consumers-in-2015-and-beyond/">http://www.webgains.com/public/looking-forward-keeping-up-with-consumers-in-2015-and-beyond/</a> (last visited Oct. 28, 2016) .....	11
U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>E-Stats 2013: Measuring the Electronic Economy</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2016/econ/e14-estats.pdf">http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2016/econ/e14-estats.pdf</a> .....	2
